## PROPOSAL COVER SHEET 110<sup>th</sup> AVENUE LIFT STATION #30 FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT

| Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.             |  |
|--|--|
| irm Name)                              |  |
| 5219 Cone Rd                           |  |
| Address)                               |  |
| Tampa, FL 33610                        |  |
| City, State, Zip Code)                 |  |
| 813-623-3031                           |  |
| Telephone Number)                      |  |
| quotes@kandrincfl.com                  |  |
| Email Address)                         |  |
| /ice President                         |  |
| Title of Authorized Officer)           |  |
| James Barnes                           |  |
| Print/Type Name of Authorized Officer) |  |
| Qual (Cual)                            |  |
| Signature of Authorized Officer)       |  |
| 8/12/25                                |  |
| Date)                                  |  |

Please complete this form & attach it to the front of your proposal

### Attachment "D" FORMS

All forms must be submitted with the Bidder's submittal.

#### **BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION**

As an authorized representative of the Bidder, I have carefully examined this ITB which includes information for bidders, special instructions and requirements, scope of work, general conditions, insurance, indemnification and bond requirements, and plans and specifications.

I acknowledge receipt and incorporation of the following addenda. The cost, if any, of such revisions has been included in the price of the bid.

| Addendum # | 1 | Date: | 7/2/25  | Addendum # | 5 | Date: | 7/30/25 |
|------------|---|-------|---------|------------|---|-------|---------|
| Addendum # | 2 | Date: | 7/23/25 | Addendum#  |   | Date: |         |
| Addendum # | 3 | Date: | 7/23/25 | Addendum#  |   | Date: |         |
| Addendum # | 4 | Date: | 7/29/25 | Addendum # |   | Date: |         |

I hereby propose to provide the items and/or services requested in this ITB. I agree to hold pricing for at least 150 calendar days to allow the City time to properly evaluate bids. I agree that the City terms and conditions herein will take precedence over any conflicting terms and conditions submitted with my bid and I agree to abide by all conditions of this ITB.

I certify that all information contained in my bid is truthful to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that I am duly authorized to submit a bid on behalf of the company as its agent and that the company is ready, willing and able to perform if awarded a contract and the undersigned executed this Certification with full knowledge and understanding of the details therein contained and was duly authorized to do so.

I certify that I attended the pre-bid meeting, if mandated, and I fully understand the requirements. I further certify, under oath, that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, connection, discussion, or collusion with any other person, company, or corporation submitting a bid for the same product or service; no officer, employee or agent of the City or of any other company who is interested in said bid; and that the undersigned executed this Bidder's Certification with full knowledge and understanding of the matters therein contained and was duly authorized to do so.

I certify that the name and title of the authorized signatory, as completed below, is authorized to execute the Agreement resulting from this Request for Bids using electronic or digital signature. Further, I certify any affixed electronic signature of the authorized signatory is the act of and attributed to the authorized signatory. And, by signing the Agreement resulting from this ITB, if any, the authorized signatory adopts the electronic signature as his/her own and designates it for use as an official record by the City.

Finally, through my signature set forth below, I confirm that the bid fully meets the requirements set forth herein. If required, a copy of the bid bond is included in the electronic submission in accordance with Insurance, Indemnification and Bond Requirements.

75

Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.5219 Cone RdNAME OF BUSINESSMAILING ADDRESSJampa, FL 33610CITY, STATE & ZIP CODEJames Barnes, Vice President813-623-3031 / 813-628-4490NAME, TITLE, TYPEDTELEPHONE NUMBER / FAX NUMBER38-1808100quotes@kandrincfl.comFEDERAL IDENTIFICATION #E-MAIL ADDRESS

#### OFFICIAL BID FORM

BIDDER'S NAME: Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.

The undersigned, as "Bidder," having become familiar with the local conditions, nature, and extent of the work, and having examined carefully the bid solicitation documents, including but not limited to, Information to Bidders, Special Instructions and Requirements, Project Information, Insurance and Bonding Requirements, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program requirements, Project Plans and Specifications, forms, and other contract documents, agrees to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, and other incidental items, facilities and services necessary in full accordance with the ITB and contract documents for:

#### ITB 25.017 110<sup>th</sup> Avenue Lift Station #30 Force Main Replacement

And, if awarded, Bidder agrees to perform the work for the unit pricing submitted by Bidder electronically and as applicable, will complete all work within the time limits specified for the pricing awarded. The grand total base bid is expressed numerically and in writing as follows:

**GRAND TOTAL:** \$3,185,150.00

Written: \$ Three Million One Hundred Eighty Five Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents

- By checking this box, I certify that I have read and understand the quality guarantee and warranty requirements and have enclosed a written copy of the labor and product warranty with my bid.
- By checking this box, I certify that I have read and understand the Performance & Payment Guarantee requirements set forth in Insurance, Indemnification and Bond Requirements
- By checking this box, I certify that I have provided the equipment specifications necessary for the City to properly evaluate the bid, as set forth in the Scope of Work.
- By checking this box, I certify that I have provided a copy of my license, as required by the Minimum Qualifications

Bidders are required to meet the following minimum qualifications to receive consideration for award.

Bidder must be licensed as a General Contractor in the State of Florida and must have actively maintained that license for a minimum of 10 years preceding the date set for the public opening.

Bidders must provide evidence of licensing and demonstrate that such license has been actively maintained for the time specified.

Bidders (the company or its key personnel) must have prior successful experience performing work on projects similar in scope within the past 10 years.

To demonstrate this minimum qualification has been met, Bidder must provide contact information including representative name, email and telephone number and provide start and end dates of the referenced projects and their value.

Bidders contracting in a corporate or partnership capacity must be registered with the Florida Department of State Division of Corporations as a Florida corporation or other Florida-recognized legal business entity in good standing and authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida.

Bidders must demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that the minimum qualifications set forth in this ITB have been met. Each Bidder must provide the information requested below. Up to date and current contact information is the sole responsibility of the Bidder. The inability to perform reference checks due to the submission of inaccurate or outdated reference contact information will be viewed as a negative aspect of the Bidder's response and may affect the City's determination of responsiveness.

#### Reference Information

| 1.     | See attached qualifications. |                           |
|--------|------------------------------|---------------------------|
| .33740 | REFERENCE COMPANY NAME       | DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECT   |
|        | REFERENCE CONTACT NAME/TITLE |                           |
|        | REFERENCE CONTACT PHONE      |                           |
|        | REFERENCE CONTACT EMAIL      | BRIEF PROJECT DESCRIPTION |
| 2.     |                              |                           |
|        | REFERENCE COMPANY NAME       | DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECT   |
|        | REFERENCE CONTACT NAME/TITLE |                           |
|        | REFERENCE CONTACT PHONE      | -                         |
|        | PEEEDENCE CONTACT EMAIL      | BRIFE PROJECT DESCRIPTION |

|  | BID BOND   |
|--|--|
| BID BOND NO. N/A   |  |
| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, tha  | Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Companies to we, as Principal, and, a   |
| corporation licensed to do business in the   | e State of Florida as a surety, are held firmly bound unto the CITY  |
| OF PINELLAS PARK, FLORIDA, (obligee),  | in the sum of \$Five Percent of the Total Bid Amount (\$5%)  |
| ) for the payment whereof, well an   | d truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors   |
| personal representatives and assigns, join   | tly and severally, firmly, by these presents.  |
| SIGNED AND SEALED this day of  | . 2025.  |
|  | nitting a bid for ITB 25.017 110 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Lift Station #30 Force   |
| as well as other insurance as may be requ<br>of the written Notice of Intent to Award of   | formance and Payment Bond from a Surety acceptable to the City<br>aired by the City within ten (10) calendar days from the issuance<br>date, or within such extended period as the City may grant, then  |
| difference between the amount of the bid<br>contract with another party to perform sa<br>with any expenses and reasonable attorned<br>event will said Surety's liability exceed the<br>purposes of unsuccessful bid protests filed   | wise, said Principal and Surety must pay to said City in money the dof said Principal and the amount for which said City may legally id work, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, together ey's fees incurred by said City if suit be brought hereon, but in not e penal sum hereof plus such expenses and attorney's fees. For d by the Principal herein, this obligation must bind the Surety to the bid protest or delays to the project upon finding from the test was frivolous and/or lacked merit. |
| difference between the amount of the bid contract with another party to perform sa with any expenses and reasonable attorned event will said Surety's liability exceed the purposes of unsuccessful bid protests filed pay costs and damages associated with the Pinellas Park City Council that the bid protests in Principal:  | d of said Principal and the amount for which said City may legally id work, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, together ey's fees incurred by said City if suit be brought hereon, but in not e penal sum hereof plus such expenses and attorney's fees. For d by the Principal herein, this obligation must bind the Surety to the bid protest or delays to the project upon finding from the   |
| difference between the amount of the bid<br>contract with another party to perform sa<br>with any expenses and reasonable attorned<br>event will said Surety's liability exceed the<br>purposes of unsuccessful bid protests filed<br>pay costs and damages associated with the<br>Pinellas Park City Council that the bid protests  | d of said Principal and the amount for which said City may legally id work, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, together ey's fees incurred by said City if suit be brought hereon, but in not e penal sum hereof plus such expenses and attorney's fees. For d by the Principal herein, this obligation must bind the Surety to the bid protest or delays to the project upon finding from the test was frivolous and/or lacked merit.   |
| difference between the amount of the bid contract with another party to perform sa with any expenses and reasonable attorned event will said Surety's liability exceed the purposes of unsuccessful bid protests filed pay costs and damages associated with the Pinellas Park City Council that the bid protests Principal:  BY  James Barnes, Vice President   | d of said Principal and the amount for which said City may legally id work, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, together ey's fees incurred by said City if suit be brought hereon, but in not e penal sum hereof plus such expenses and attorney's fees. For d by the Principal herein, this obligation must bind the Surety to the bid protest or delays to the project upon finding from the   |
| difference between the amount of the bid contract with another party to perform sa with any expenses and reasonable attorne event will said Surety's liability exceed the purposes of unsuccessful bid protests filed pay costs and damages associated with the Pinellas Park City Council that the bid protests Principal:  | d of said Principal and the amount for which said City may legally id work, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, together ey's fees incurred by said City if suit be brought hereon, but in not e penal sum hereof plus such expenses and attorney's fees. For d by the Principal herein, this obligation must bind the Surety to the bid protest or delays to the project upon finding from the test was frivolous and/or lacked merit.   |
| difference between the amount of the bid contract with another party to perform sa with any expenses and reasonable attorned event will said Surety's liability exceed the purposes of unsuccessful bid protests filed pay costs and damages associated with the Pinellas Park City Council that the bid protests Principal:  BY  James Barnes, Vice President   | d of said Principal and the amount for which said City may legally id work, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, together ey's fees incurred by said City if suit be brought hereon, but in not e penal sum hereof plus such expenses and attorney's fees. For d by the Principal herein, this obligation must bind the Surety to the bid protest or delays to the project upon finding from the test was frivolous and/or lacked merit.   |
| difference between the amount of the bid contract with another party to perform sa with any expenses and reasonable attorned event will said Surety's liability exceed the purposes of unsuccessful bid protests filed pay costs and damages associated with the Pinellas Park City Council that the bid protests Principal:  BY  James Barnes, Vice President  [Print or Type Signature]  Surety:  BY  [By-As Attorney in Fact, Surety] | d of said Principal and the amount for which said City may legally id work, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, together ey's fees incurred by said City if suit be brought hereon, but in not e penal sum hereof plus such expenses and attorney's fees. For d by the Principal herein, this obligation must bind the Surety to the bid protest or delays to the project upon finding from the test was frivolous and/or lacked merit.   |
| difference between the amount of the bid contract with another party to perform sa with any expenses and reasonable attorned event will said Surety's liability exceed the purposes of unsuccessful bid protests filed pay costs and damages associated with the Pinellas Park City Council that the bid protests Principal:  By  James Barnes, Vice President  [Print or Type Signature]  Surety:  BY  James Barnes, Vice President     | d of said Principal and the amount for which said City may legally id work, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, together ey's fees incurred by said City if suit be brought hereon, but in note penal sum hereof plus such expenses and attorney's fees. For d by the Principal herein, this obligation must bind the Surety to the bid protest or delays to the project upon finding from the test was frivolous and/or lacked merit.  (SEAL)  |



#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company Certificate No: 8213862 - 975250

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint. Carla A. Charles, Carolyn Schultz, Jamie Campbell, Joshua Short, Kristeen L. Doyle, Mari D. Maceri, Meghan Koster all of the city of Grand Rapids state of MI each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 22nd day of April 2025 Liberty Mutual Insurance Company INSUR The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company NSU West American Insurance Company 1991 ttorney (POA) verification inquiries, email HOSUR@libertymutual.com By: Nathan J. Zangerle, Assistant Secretary State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY On this 22nd day of , 2025 before me personally appeared Nathan J. Zangerle, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. PAS Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public bond and/or Power of Attorney ise call 610-832-8240 or email I Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2029 Commission number 1126044 This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such For bon please instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary. Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Nathan J. Zangerle, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this INSUR

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

#### PROPOSAL CHECKLIST

The following checklist is included to help ensure that you include all the submittals necessary to complete a thorough evaluation of the proposal.

Items are checked if they are required with the proposal or if they must be on file prior to award. Additional documentation may be requested by the City to ensure contract compliance.

| 1 | DESCRIPTION OF SUBMITTAL                               | PAGE | SUBMIT<br>WITH<br>PROPOSAL | SUBMIT<br>PRIOR TO<br>AWARD |
|---|--|------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|
|   | Department of Business & Professional Regulation       | 2    | ✓                          |                             |
|   | Florida Division of Corporations Registration (Sunbiz) | 2    | √                          |                             |
|   | E-Verify Registration                                  | 11   | <b>√</b>                   |                             |
|   | Proof of Insurance                                     | 15   | ✓                          |                             |
|   | Addenda Acknowledgement                                | 75   | ✓                          |                             |
|   | Official Bid Form                                      | 77   | ✓                          |                             |
|   | Bid Bond   | 79   | ✓                          |                             |
|   | Proposal Cover Sheet                                   | 81   | ✓                          | 110 111                     |
|   | Firm Information                                       | 82   | ✓                          |                             |
|   | Anti-Human Trafficking Laws Certification              | 84   | ✓                          |                             |
|   | Drug Free Workplace Form                               | 86   | ✓                          |                             |
|   | Florida Trench Safety                                  | 87   | ✓                          |                             |
|   | Foreign Country of Concern Attestation                 | 88   | ✓                          |                             |
|   | Public Entity Crimes Statement                         | 89   | <b>√</b>                   |                             |
|   | Certificate of Insurance                               |      |                            | ✓                           |
|   | W-9  |      |                            | ✓                           |
|   | Construction Bond                                      |      |                            | /                           |

|                               |            |      | $\sim$ $\sim$ |       | A T    | ION |
|-------------------------------|------------|------|---------------|-------|--------|-----|
| <br>$\mathbf{D}$ $\mathbf{N}$ | <i>n</i> . | IN L | ., ,,,        | 11.71 | /\ I I |     |
|                               |            |      |               |       |        |     |

Communications concerning this proposal shall be addressed to:

Agency/Firm Name: See attached qualification references.

| Company Name | Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.    |  |
|--------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Address      | 5219 Cone Rd, Tampa, FL 33610 |  |
| Contact Name | James Barnes                  |  |
| Title        | Vice President                |  |
| Phone        | 813-623-3031                  |  |
| Email        | quotes@kandrincfl.com         |  |

- 1. How many years has your organization provided these services? 74
- 2. List any applicable State of Florida Registration Number(s): CUC1226000
- 3. List government agencies and private firm(s) with whom you have completed similar work:

Address:\_\_\_\_\_

Contact Name:\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_

E-Mail: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Phone: \_\_\_\_\_

Services Provided: \_\_\_\_\_

Dates of Service:

Agency/Firm Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Address:

Contact Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_

E-Mail: \_\_\_\_\_\_Phone: \_\_\_\_\_

Services Provided:

| Dates of Service:                                |                       |
|--|-----------------------|
| Agency/Firm Name:                                |                       |
| Address:   |                       |
| Contact Name:                                    | _Title:               |
| E-Mail:  | Phone:                |
| Services Provided:                               |                       |
| Dates of Service:                                |                       |
| Agency/Firm Name:                                |                       |
| Address:   |                       |
| Contact Name:                                    | _ Title:              |
| E-Mail:  | Phone:                |
| Services Provided:                               |                       |
| Dates of Service:                                |                       |
| 4. Date Registered with E-Verify.gov: 10/27/2009 | Certificate # _269095 |

5. List all ligation cases during the past three (3) years in which the Contractor has been a named party. Use additional sheets, as necessary.

| Case<br>number | Venue | Description |
|----------------|-------|-------------|
|                |       |             |
|                |       |             |
|                |       |             |
|                |       |             |
|                |       |             |
|                |       |             |

### CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS FLORIDA STATUTE §787.06(13)

| Vendor Name: Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc | ),             |                          |
|--|----------------|--------------------------|
| Vendor FEIN: 38-1808100                |                |                          |
| Address: 5219 Cone Rd                  |                |                          |
| City: Tampa                            | State: Florida | <b>Zip:</b> <u>33610</u> |
| Phone Number: <u>813-623-3031</u>      |                |                          |
| Email Address: quotes@kandrincfl.com   |                |                          |

Florida Statute §787.06(13) requires all nongovernmental entities executing, renewing, or extending a contract with a governmental entity to provide an affidavit signed by an officer or representative of the nongovernmental entity under penalty of perjury that the nongovernmental entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in that statute.

In accordance with Section 787.06 (13), Florida Statutes, the undersigned, on behalf of the entity named below ("Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury that the Entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes, entitled "Human Trafficking".

I understand that I am swearing or affirming under oath to the truthfulness of the claims made in this affidavit and that the punishment for knowingly making a false statement includes fines and/or imprisonment.

As the officer or representative of the company, I certify that the company identified above does not:

- Use or threaten to use physical force against any person;
- Restrain, isolate, or confine or threaten to restrain, isolate, or confine any person without lawful authority and against his or her will;
- Use lending or other credit methods to establish a debt by any person when labor or services are pledged as a security for the debt, if the value of the labor or services as reasonably assessed is not applied towards the liquidation of the debt, the length and nature of the labor or services are not respectively limited and defined;
- Destroy, conceal, remove, confiscate, withhold, or possess any actual or purported passport, visa, or other immigration document, or any other actual or purported government identification, of any person;
- Cause or threaten to cause financial harm to any person;
- Entice or lure any person by fraud or deceit;
- Provide controlled substances as outlined in Schedule I or Schedule II of Florida State Statute §893.03 to any person for the purpose of exploitation of that person.

The undersigned is authorized to execute this affidavit on behalf of Entity. Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing document and that the facts stated in it are true.

| Jane ( Callel )   | _     |
|---|-------|
| Authorized Vendor's Signature   |       |
| James Barnes  |       |
| Print Authorized Vendor's Name  |       |
| Vice President  |       |
| Print Authorized Vendor's Title   | _     |
| STATE OF Florida  | _     |
| COUNTY OF Hillsborough  |       |
|   | _     |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me b  ☐ online notarization, this 12th day of August | 2025, |
| ☐ online notarization, this 12th day of August  By James Barnes                                       |       |
| $\Box$ online notarization, this <u>12th</u> day of <u>August</u>                                     | 2025, |

DELANEY MARSONEK
MY COMMISSION # HH 162788
EXPIRES: September 17, 2025
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/17/25

# DRUG FREE WORKPLACE FORM PREFERENCES TO BUSINESSES WITH DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAMS UNDER SECTION 287.087, FLORIDA STATUTES

Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs whenever two or more bids which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received by the City for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a bid received from a business that certifies that is has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program. In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall:

- a. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- b. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- c. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (a).
- d. In the statement specified in subsection (a), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- e. Impose a sanction on or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program, if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- f. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

AS THE PERSON AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THE STATEMENT, I CERTIFY THAT THIS FIRM COMPLIES FULLY WITH THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

| CONTRACTOR'S PRINTED NAME: Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. |
|---|
| AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:                                 |

#### **FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY**

Proposer acknowledges that included in the various items of the proposal are costs for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (Florida Statute §553.60, et.seq.). The respondent further identifies the costs to be summarized below:

| Trench Safety<br>Measure<br>(Description) | Units of<br>Measure<br>(LF, SY) | Unit<br>(Quantity) | Unit<br>Cost | Extended<br>Cost |
|---|---------------------------------|--------------------|--------------|------------------|
| Slope Method/Trench Box                   | LF                              | 1,600              | \$8.00       | \$12,800.00      |
|   |                                 |                    |              |                  |
|   |                                 |                    |              |                  |
|   |                                 |                    |              |                  |
|   |                                 |                    |              |                  |
|   |                                 |                    |              |                  |
|   |                                 |                    |              |                  |
|   |                                 |                    |              |                  |

| *TOTAL \$ | 12,800.00 |  |  |
|-----------|-----------|--|--|

Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

| 1411416 10 6  | in piece the above may result in the sia semig acc |
|---------------|--|
| Long          | r Bull   |
| Signature o   | Authorized Officer                                 |
| James Barn    | es   |
| Name of Au    | thorized Officer                                   |
| Vice Preside  | nt   |
| Title of Autl | orized Officer                                     |
| 8/12/25       |  |
| Date          |  |

<sup>\*</sup> This total amount is incidental to the contract price and is provided only as acknowledgement of the Florida Trench Safety Act.

### FOREIGN COUNTRY OF CONCERN ATTESTATION (PUR 1355)

This form must be completed by an officer or representative of an entity submitting a bid, proposal, or reply to, or entering into, renewing, or extending, a contract with a Governmental Entity which would grant the entity access to an individual's Personal Identifying Information. Capitalized terms used herein have the definitions ascribed in <u>Rule 60A-1.020</u>, <u>F.A.C.</u>

| definitions ascribed in <u>Rule 60A-1.020, F.A.C.</u>   |       |
|---|-------|
| Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. (Name of entity) is not owned be government of a Foreign Country of Concern, is not organized under the laws of nor has its Principa of Business in a Foreign Country of Concern, and the government of a Foreign Country of Concern do have a Controlling Interest in the entity. | Place |
| Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing statement and that the facts stat it are true.   | ed in |
| Printed Name: James Barnes  |       |
| Title: Vice President   |       |
| Signature:  |       |
| Date: 8/12/25   |       |

### PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES CERTIFICATION SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3) (a), FLORIDA STATUTES

A person, affiliate, or corporation who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in section 287.017, Florida Statutes, for Category Two for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

The Bidder certifies by submission of this form that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any state or federal entity, department or agency.

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

| July Kellle                              |  |
|--|--|
| [Signature]                              |  |
| STATE OF Florida                         | COUNTY OF Hillsborough                                   |
| The foregoing instrument was signed      | d and acknowledged before me this <u>12th</u> day of     |
| August, 2025, by James                   | s Barnes by means of 🗏                                   |
| physical presence or $\square$ online no | otarization who produced the following as identification |
| (t                                       | type of identification) or is personally known to me.    |
| My Commission Expires 9/17/25            |  |
| [Signature of Notary Public]             | _ [stamp or seal]  |
| Delaney Marsonek                         | DELANEY MARSONEK MY COMMISSION # HH 162788               |
| [Typed or printed name]                  | EXPIRES: September 17, 2025                              |

Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

|          | City of Pinellas Park   |       |                  |              |              |
|----------|---|-------|------------------|--------------|--------------|
|          | Lift Station #30 Force Main Replac                                  | ement |                  |              |              |
| Pay Item | y Item Description  |       | Lift Station #30 |              |              |
| No.      | · ·   |       | Quantity         | Unit Price   | Total Price  |
|          | GENERAL (G)   |       |                  |              | •            |
| C-G-1    | Mobilization  | LS    | 1.00             | \$150,000.00 | \$150,000.00 |
| C-G-2    | Traffic Control (Vehicular & Pedestrian)                            | LS    |                  | \$100,500.00 |              |
| C-G-3    | Erosion & Sediment Control  | LS    |                  |              | \$12,000.00  |
| C-G-4    | Survey, Construction Staking & Record Drawings                      | LS    | 1.00             | \$17,000.00  | \$17,000.00  |
|          | SANITARY SEWER (SS)   |       |                  |              |              |
| C-SS-1   | Bypass of Sewage Flows  | LS    | 1.00             | \$611,750.00 | \$611,750.00 |
| C-SS-1A  | Bypass of Sewage Flows (Supplement, City-Contractor Mobilization 1) | DAYS  | 5.00             | \$2,000.00   | \$10,000.00  |
| C-SS-1B  | Bypass of Sewage Flows (Supplement, City-Contractor Mobilization 2) | DAYS  | 5.00             | \$2,500.00   | \$12,500.00  |
| C-SS-1C  | Bypass of Sewage Flows (Supplement, City-Contractor Mobilization 3) | DAYS  |                  | \$10,000.00  | \$50,000.00  |
| C-SS-2   | Clearing & Grubbing / Demolition                                    | LS    | 1.00             | \$125,000.00 | \$125,000.00 |
| C-SS-3   | Lift Station Abandonment  | LS    | 1.00             | \$35,000.00  | \$35,000.00  |
| C-SS-4   | Existing Force Main, Remove, 4"                                     | LF    |                  | \$30.00      | \$3,000.00   |
| C-SS-5   | Existing Force Main, Remove, 16"                                    | LF    | 350.00           | \$80.00      | \$28,000.00  |
| C-SS-6   | Existing Force Main, Abandon, 16"                                   | LF    | 2,300.00         | \$29.00      | \$66,700.00  |
| C-SS-7A  | Existing Gravity Main, Remove, 8"                                   | LF    |                  | \$45.00      | \$4,500.00   |
| C-SS-7B  | Existing Gravity Main, Remove, 15"                                  | LF    | 30.00            | \$62.00      | \$1,860.00   |
| C-SS-8   | Cut & Cap Existing Force Main, 16"                                  | EA    | 4.00             | \$5,000.00   | \$20,000.00  |
| C-SS-9   | PVC Force Main, 4" (Open Cut)                                       | LF    | 50.00            | \$120.00     | \$6,000.00   |
| C-SS-10  | PVC Force Main, 16" (Open Cut)                                      | LF    | 25.00            | \$220.00     | \$5,500.00   |
| C-SS-11  | PVC Force Main, 20" (Open Cut)                                      | LF    | 125.00           | \$335.00     | \$41,875.00  |
| C-SS-12  | HDPE Force Main, 24" (Directional Drill)                            | LF    | 1,375.00         | \$400.00     | \$550,000.00 |
| C-SS-13  | PVC Gravity Main, 8"  | LF    | 125.00           | \$250.00     | \$31,250.00  |
| C-SS-14  | PVC Gravity Main, 24"   | LF    |                  | \$265.00     | \$355,100.00 |
| C-SS-15  | Plug Valve, 16"   | EA    | 1.00             | \$15,000.00  | \$15,000.00  |
| C-SS-16  | Plug Valve, 20"   | EA    | 3.00             | \$21,000.00  | \$63,000.00  |
| C-SS-17  | Ductile Iron Fittings   | TON   | 2.05             | \$35,000.00  | \$71,750.00  |
| C-SS-18  | Connect to Existing Main, 4"  | EA    |                  | \$3,500.00   | \$3,500.00   |
| C-SS-19  | Connect to Existing Main, 16"                                       | EA    |                  | \$6,500.00   | \$6,500.00   |
| C-SS-20  | Connect to Existing Wet Well, 4"                                    | EA    |                  | \$4,500.00   | \$4,500.00   |
| C-SS-21  | Connect to Existing Wet Well, 8"                                    | EA    |                  | \$4,500.00   | \$4,500.00   |
| C-SS-22  | Connect to Existing Manhole, 8"                                     | EA    |                  | \$3,250.00   | \$9,750.00   |
| C-SS-23  | Connect to Existing Manhole, 24"                                    | EA    |                  | \$8,000.00   | \$24,000.00  |
| C-SS-24  | Manhole. Precast Concrete w/ Lining System, 5' Diameter             | EA    | 4.00             | \$18,500.00  | \$74,000.00  |

| C-SS-25 | Manhole, Precast Concrete w/ Lining System, 6' Diameter | EA     | 1.00           | \$1,900.00  | \$1,900.00   |
|---------|---|--------|----------------|-------------|--------------|
| C-SS-26 | Manhole Ring & Cover Replacement                        | EA     | 2.00           | \$1,250.00  | \$2,500.00   |
| C-SS-27 | Air Valve Vault, Offline                                | EA     | 1.00           | \$27,000.00 | \$27,000.00  |
|         | RESTORATION (R)   |        |                |             |              |
| C-R-1   | Mill Existing Asphalt, 1-1/2"                           | SY     | 4,150.00       | \$4.00      | \$16,600.00  |
| C-R-2   | Concrete Curb & Gutter Restoration (FDOT Type F)        | LF     | 375.00         | \$60.00     | \$22,500.00  |
| C-R-3   | Concrete Curb & Gutter Restoration (FDOT Type D)        | LF     | 125.00         | \$57.00     | \$7,125.00   |
| C-R-4   | Concrete Curb & Gutter Restoration (City Type B)        | LF     | 100.00         | \$58.00     | \$5,800.00   |
| C-R-5   | Concrete Sidewalk Restoration (4")                      | SY     | 185.00         | \$92.00     | \$17,020.00  |
| C-R-6   | Concrete Curb Ramp Restoration (6")                     | SY     |                | \$151.00    | \$7,550.00   |
| C-R-7   | Concrete Driveway Restoration (6")                      | SY     |                | \$150.00    | \$3,000.00   |
| C-R-8   | Asphalt Driveway/Parking Lot Restoration                | SY     | 250.00         | \$140.00    | \$35,000.00  |
| C-R-9   | Superpave Asphalt Concrete (SP-9.5)                     | TN     |                | \$195.00    | \$70,200.00  |
| C-R-10  | Roadway Restoration (excluding Asphalt)                 | SY     | 2,195.00       |             | \$320,470.00 |
| C-R-11  | Roadway Restoration (including Asphalt)                 | SY     | 390.00         | \$165.00    | \$64,350.00  |
| C-R-12  | Underdrain Restoration                                  | LF     | 50.00          | \$87.00     | \$4,350.00   |
| C-R-13  | Signage & Pavement Marking Restoration                  | LS     | 1.00           | \$4,000.00  | \$4,000.00   |
| C-R-14  | Sod Restoration   | SY     | 1525.00        | \$12.00     | \$18,300.00  |
| C-R-15  | Flowable Fill   | CY     | 50.00          | \$350.00    | \$17,500.00  |
| C-R-16  | Unsuitable Material Removal & Replacement               | CY     | 150.00         | \$173.00    | \$25,950.00  |
|         |   | Total: | \$3,185,150.00 | 0           |              |

| State of Florida  County of Hillsborough  |  |
|---|--|
| County of Hillsborough  |  |
| country of  |  |
| James Barnes, being firs  | t duly sworn, deposes and says   |
| that he is Vice President of  | Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.   |
| not financially interested in or otherwise affiliated in a contract; that said bidder has not colluded, conspire, other bidders or person, to put in a sham proposal/bid has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought conference, with any person to fix the bid or affiant or cost element of said bid, or that of any other/bidder, or Park, Florida, or any person or persons interested in contained in said bid are true; and further, that such bid or the contents thereof, or divulged information or member or agent thereof. | connived, or agreed, directly or indirectly, with an or that such person shall refrain from bidding, an by agreement or collusion, or communication, or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit of to secure any advantage against the City of Pinellan the proposed contract; and that all statement der has not directly or indirectly submitted this bid |
| State of Florida  | <del></del>  |
| County of Hillsborough  |  |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before m  | e by means of physical presence or a   |
| online notarization, this <u>12th</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2  | 2025, by James Barnes  |
|   | (Name of person acknowledging)   |
| Who is personally known to me or who has produced   |  |
| Who is personally known to me or who has produced _   | (Type of Identification)   |
| Who is personally known to me or who has produced _   | (Type of Identification)   |

3931 68th Avenue North, Pinellas Park, FL 33781 • (727) 526-9158 • www.aed-fl.com

August 18, 2025

Ryan Mendrala Public Works Utility Coordinator Public Works Department City of Pinellas Park 6250 82<sup>nd</sup> Avenue North Pinellas Park, FL 33781

Re: City of Pinellas Park

110<sup>th</sup> Avenue Lift Station #30 Force Main Replacement

ITB # 25.017

Recommendation of Award

Dear Mr. Mendrala:

Please allow this letter to serve as Advanced Engineering & Design, Inc.'s (AED's) formal Recommendation of Award for the above-referenced project.

Bids were opened on August 12, 2025 and the attached Bid Tabulation identifies the pricing submitted. In total, prices ranged from \$3,185,150.00 to \$5,387,800.00. No mathematical errors were identified on the submitted pricing, however, the City did not receive itemized pricing from one bidder (Midsouth, Inc.). The Apparent Low Bid of Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. was for \$3,185,150.00.

Unit prices for the apparent low bidder were evaluated and two unit prices required further evaluation. Pay Item C-SS-1, Bypassing of Sewage Flows, was valued at over three times greater than the next highest unit price submitted. Pay Item C-SS-25, Manhole, Precast w/ Concrete Lining System, 6' Diameter, was significantly undervalued at \$1,900.00. While these bid irregularities are noted, it is not believed that the bid is imbalanced.

We have verified the firm's DBPR licensure is current, and the firm's Qualification Statement and Bid Bond appear in order. Furthermore, AED has project experience with the apparent low bidder and we believe the firm is qualified to perform the work. Therefore, we recommend that the City of Pinellas Park award the referenced construction contract to Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for \$3,185,150.00. AED also recommends that the City budget an additional 10% contingency to account for unforeseen field conditions.

Ryan Mendrala August 19, 2025 Page 2

Please contact me if you have any questions or if additional information is necessary.

Sincerely,

Martin Jansons, PE, Sr. Project Engineer

Attachments: Bid Tabulation

#### City of Pinellas Park 110th Avenue Lift Station #30 Force Main Replacement ITB # 25.017 **Bid Tabulation** Cathcart Construction Company - Florida, Pay Item Midsouth, Inc. Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. Metro Equipment Service, Inc. Harris-McBurney Company Description Unit Ouantity LLC. No. Unit Price Total price GENERAL (G) C-G-1 Mobilization LS 1.00 \$ 150,000.00 \$ 150,000.00 479,000.00 \$ 479,000.00 288,000,00 \$ 288,000.00 480,000,00 \$ 480,000,00 C-G-2 Traffic Control (Vehicular & Pedestrian) LS 1.00 100.500.00 100,500.00 498,000.00 \$ 498.000.00 62,197.40 \$ 62,197.40 625,000,00 \$ 625,000.00 C-G-3 Erosion & Sediment Control LS 1.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 9,200.00 \$ 14,400.00 \$ 19,000.00 \$ 19,000.00 9,200.00 14,400.00 \$ C-G-4 Survey, Construction Staking & Record Drawings LS 1.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 28,900.00 \$ 28,900.00 28,800.00 \$ 28,800.00 62,000.00 \$ 62,000.00 SANITARY SEWER (SS) C-SS-1 Bypass of Sewage Flows LS 611,750.00 \$ 611.750.00 \$ 129,000,00 \$ 129,000,00 \$ 74.077.78 \$ 74.077.78 180,000,00 \$ 1 00 5 180 000 00 C-SS-1A Bypass of Sewage Flows (Supplement, City-Contractor Mobilization DAYS 5.00 2,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 1.000.00 \$ 5,000.00 2,144.65 \$ 10,723.25 \$ 13,000.00 \$ 65,000.00 C-SS-1B Bypass of Sewage Flows (Supplement, City-Contractor Mobilization DAYS 5.00 2,500.00 | \$ 12,500.00 1.000.00 \$ 5,000.00 2.144.65 | \$ 10.723.25 \$ 13.000.00 65.000.00 5.00 C-SS-1C Bypass of Sewage Flows (Supplement, City-Contractor Mobilization DAYS 10,000.00 \\$ 50,000.00 1,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00 2,144.65 \$ 10,723.25 \$ 13,000.00 \$ 65,000.00 1.00 C-SS-2 Clearing & Grubbing / Demolition 125,000.00 \$ 125,000.00 98,600.00 \$ 98,600.00 76.258.50 \$ 76,258.50 \$ 592,000.00 \$ 592,000.00 LS 37,800.00 \$ 21,157.40 37,800.00 21,157.40 \$ 47,000.00 C-SS-3 Lift Station Abandonment LS 1.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 47,000.00 \$ C-SS-4 Existing Force Main, Remove, 4" LF 100.00 30.00 3,000.00 5.00 \$ 500.00 100.00 \$ 10,000.00 66.49 \$ 6,649.00 C-SS-5 Existing Force Main, Remove, 16" LF 350.00 80.00 \$ 28,000.00 9.00 \\$ 3.150.00 70.70 \$ 24,745.00 120.00 \$ 42,000.00 LF 2,300.00 66,700.00 32,200.00 68.747.00 149,500,00 C-SS-6 Existing Force Main, Abandon, 16" 29.00 14.00 | \$ 29.89 \\$ 65.00 \$ LF 100.00 45.00 \$ 4,500.00 16.00 \$ 1,600.00 183.41 \$ 18,341.00 100.00 \$ 10,000.00 C-SS-7A Existing Gravity Main, Remove, 8" C-SS-7B Existing Gravity Main, Remove, 15" LF 30.00 62.00 \$ 1,860.00 17.00 \$ 510.00 117.54 \$ 3,526.20 \$ 150.00 \$ 4,500.00 4.00 3,833.53 \$ EA 5,000.00 \$ 20,000.00 4,400.00 \$ 17,600.00 15,334.12 \$ 4,300.00 \$ 17,200.00 C-SS-8 Cut & Cap Existing Force Main, 16" LF 50.00 C-SS-9 PVC Force Main, 4" (Open Cut) 120.00 6 000 00 72.00 \\$ 3,600.00 67.39 \$ 3.369.50 135.00 \$ 6,750.00 C-SS-10 PVC Force Main, 16" (Open Cut) LF 25.00 220.00 5,500.00 165.00 \$ 4.125.00 235.26 \\$ 5.881.50 352.00 \\$ 8,800.00 C-SS-11 PVC Force Main, 20" (Open Cut) LF 125.00 335.00 \$ 41,875.00 259.00 \$ 32,375.00 182.17 \$ 22,771.25 400.00 \$ 50,000.00 LF 1,375.00 400.00 376,750.00 698,885.00 C-SS-12 HDPE Force Main, 24" (Directional Drill) 550,000.00 274.00 \$ 508.28 \$ 470.00 \$ 646,250.00 C-SS-13 PVC Gravity Main, 8" LF 125.00 250.00 31,250,00 160.00 \$ 20,000,00 184.67 \$ 23,083,75 200.00 \$ 25,000.00 C-SS-14 PVC Gravity Main, 24" LF 1,340.00 265.00 \$ 355,100.00 326.00 \\$ 436,840.00 461.48 \$ 618,383.20 | \$ 525.00 \$ 703,500.00 C-SS-15 Plug Valve, 16" EA 1.00 15,000.00 | \$ 15,000.00 17,400.00 \$ 17,400.00 18,288.51 \$ 18,288.51 \$ 18,000.00 \$ 18.000.00 21,000.00 89,537.61 C-SS-16 Plug Valve, 20" EA 3.00 63,000.00 29,900.00 \$ 89,700.00 29,845.87 \$ 34 000 00 | \$ 102,000.00 C-SS-17 Ductile Iron Fittings TON 2.05 35,000.00 71,750.00 37,400.00 \$ 76,670.00 47,281.89 \$ 96,927.87 54,000.00 \$ 110,700.00 1.00 C-SS-18 Connect to Existing Main, 4" EA 3,500.00 \\$ 3,500.00 4,200.00 \\$ 4,200.00 3,770.45 \$ 3,770.45 4,000.00 \$ 4,000.00 EA 1.00 C-SS-19 Connect to Existing Main, 16" 6.500.00 6.500.00 8.300.00 \$ 8,300.00 8.360.83 \\$ 8.360.83 42,000.00 | \$ 42,000.00 C-SS-20 | Connect to Existing Wet Well, 4" EA 1.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 7,800.00 \$ 7,800.00 3,277.94 \$ 3,277.94 5.200.00 \$ 5,200.00 C-SS-21 Connect to Existing Wet Well, 8" EA 1.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 10,600.00 \$ 10,600.00 33,292.62 \$ 33,292.62 4,400.00 \$ 4,400.00 3.00 C-SS-22 | Connect to Existing Manhole, 8" EA 3,250.00 9,750.00 4.300.00 | \$ 12,900.00 5,418.45 \$ 16.255.35 3.800.00 \$ 11,400.00 EA 24,000.00 16,500.00 3.00 C-SS-23 | Connect to Existing Manhole, 24" --8,000.00 5.500.00 \$ 8,571.90 \$ 25,715.70 6.500.00 \$ 19,500.00 C-SS-24 Manhole, Precast Concrete w/ Lining System, 5' Diameter EA 4.00 18.500.00 74,000.00 29,300.00 | \$ 117,200.00 43,293.69 \$ 173,174.76 29.500.00 | \$ 118,000,00 1.00 C-SS-25 | Manhole, Precast Concrete w/ Lining System, 6' Diameter EA 1,900.00 \$ 1,900.00 32,600.00 \\$ 32,600.00 47,879.82 \$ 47,879.82 44,000.00 \$ 44,000.00 EA 2.00 22,708.88 \$ 1.250.00 2,500.00 2,100.00 \$ 4,200.00 45,417.76 \$ 4,100.00 \$ 8,200.00 C-SS-26 Manhole Ring & Cover Replacement C-SS-27 Air Valve Vault, Offline EA 1.00 27,000.00 \$ 27,000.00 23,100,00 \$ 23,100,00 32,733,12 \$ 32,733,12 \$ 52,000,00 \$ 52,000.00 RESTORATION (R) C-R-1 Mill Existing Asphalt, 1-1/2" SY4.150.00 4.00 16,600.00 5.00 \$ 20,750.00 11.25 \$ 46.687.50 10.00 \\$ 41,500,00 LF 22,500.00 19,125.00 53.28 \$ 19,980.00 \$ 28,125.00 C-R-2 Concrete Curb & Gutter Restoration (FDOT Type F) 375.00 60.00 \$ 51.00 \\$ 75.00 \$ C-R-3 Concrete Curb & Gutter Restoration (FDOT Type D) LF 125.00 57.00 \$ 7,125.00 46.00 \$ 5,750.00 40.32 \\$ 55.00 \$ 6,875.00 5,040.00 \$ 100.00 58.00 \$ 58.00 \$ LF 5 800 00 5,800.00 40.32 \$ 4,032.00 \$ 55.00 5,500.00 C-R-4 Concrete Curb & Gutter Restoration (City Type B) C-R-5 Concrete Sidewalk Restoration (4") SY 185.00 92.00 \$ 17,020.00 98.00 \$ 18,130.00 115.20 \$ 21,312.00 125.00 \$ 23,125.00 SY50.00 C-R-6 Concrete Curb Ramp Restoration (6") 151.00 7,550.00 91.00 | \$ 4,550.00 187.20 | \$ 9,360.00 180.00 9,000.00 C-R-7 Concrete Driveway Restoration (6") SY20.00 150.00 \$ 3.000.00 128.00 \\$ 2.560.00 158.40 \$ 3,168.00 150.00 \$ 3,000.00 SY 250.00 140.00 \$ 35,000.00 75.00 \$ 18,750.00 105.97 \$ 26,492.50 70.00 \$ 17,500.00 C-R-8 Asphalt Driveway/Parking Lot Restoration C-R-9 Superpave Asphalt Concrete (SP-9.5) TN 360.00 195.00 70,200.00 548.00 \$ 197,280.00 360.04 \$ 129,614.40 275.00 \$ 99,000.00 215.00 \$ SY 2,195.00 38.27 \$ 471,925.00 C-R-10 Roadway Restoration (excluding Asphalt) 146.00 320,470.00 62.00 \$ 136,090.00 84,002.65 295.00 \$ 115,050.00 C-R-11 Roadway Restoration (including Asphalt) SY390.00 165.00 64,350.00 126.00 \\$ 49,140.00 96.10 \\$ 37,479.00 C-R-12 Underdrain Restoration LF 50.00 87.00 4,350.00 195.00 \$ 9,750.00 253.30 | \$ 12,665.00 190.00 9,500.00 C-R-13 Signage & Pavement Marking Restoration LS 1.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 49,500.00 \$ 49,500.00 46,838.88 \$ 46,838.88 44,000.00 44,000.00 C-R-14 Sod Restoration SY 1525.00 12.00 \$ 18,300.00 7.00 \\$ 10,675.00 43,920.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 18,300.00 12,250,00 C-R-15 Flowable Fill CY50.00 350.00 | \$ 17,500.00 245.00 \$ 525.91 \$ 26.295.50 \$ 1.200.00 \$ 60,000,00 C-R-16 Unsuitable Material Removal & Replacement CY 150.00 22,500.00 173.00 | \$ 25,950.00 \$ 149.00 \$ 22,350.00 200.00 \$ 30,000.00 | \$ 150.00 \$ 3,185,150.00 3.228.370.00 3,248,297.12 5,387,800,00



